The Company was admitted to trading on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange on 4
February 2022. This resulted in the raising of net equity capital of approximately £2.7 million in the process.

HERCULES SITE SERVICES PLC

__________________________________________________________________________________________

-  55  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

29 First-time adoption of IFRS

These financial statements are the first financial information Hercules Site Services Plc has prepared in accordance
with IFRS and the date of transition was 1 October 2019. In preparing these financial statements, the Company
opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1 October 2019.

In addition to adjustments required for the transition to IFRS, a number of adjustments have been made to the
information previously reported under UK GAAP. These, and the adjustments arising on transition to IFRS, are
detailed further below.

Reconciliations of equity and net income from UK GAAP to IFRS

Balance sheet at 30 September 2020  UK GAAP

previously
reported

IFRS
transition

Prior year
adjustments

IFRS as
adjusted

 Note £ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 2,015,835 4,597,891 - 6,613,726

Current assets
Inventories  5,597 - - 5,597
Trade and other receivables 17 8,604,583 - - 8,604,583
Current tax receivable  26,783 - 27,419 54,202
Assets at fair value through profit or loss 16 309,566 - - 309,566
Deferred tax assets 14 124,133 - - 124,133
Cash and cash equivalents  2,015,552 - - 2,015,552
Total current assets  11,086,214 - 27,419 11,113,633

TOTAL ASSETS  13,102,049 4,597,891 27,419 17,727,359

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent

Share capital 24 2 - - 2
Retained earnings  6,948,138 (44,901) (115,895) 6,787,342
Total equity  6,948,140 (44,901) (115,895) 6,787,344

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 14 - - - -
Lease liabilities 21 716,868 4,389,519 - 5,106,387
Total non-current liabilities  716,868 4,389,519 - 5,106,387

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18 4,753,287 - - 4,753,287
Current tax payable  - - - -
Provisions 19 - - 143,312 143,312
Loans and borrowings 20 344,639 - - 344,639
Lease liabilities 21 339,115 253,275 - 592,390
Total current liabilities

 5,437,041 253,275 143,312 5,833,628

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 6,153,909 4,642,794 143,312 10,940,015

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 13,102,049 4,597,893 27,427 17,727,359

HERCULES SITE SERVICES PLC

__________________________________________________________________________________________

-  56  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Balance sheet at 1 October 2019  UK GAAP

previously
reported

IFRS
transition

Prior year
adjustments

IFRS as
adjusted

 Note £ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 1,197,392 1,316,801 - 2,514,193

Current assets
Inventories  - - - -
Trade and other receivables 17 7,079,497 - - 7,079,497
Current tax receivable  542,639 - 16,114 558,753
Assets at fair value through profit or loss 16 230,235 - - 230,235
Deferred tax assets 14 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents  979,372 - - 979,372
Total current assets  8,831,743 - 16,114 8,847,857

TOTAL ASSETS  10,029,135 1,316,801 16,114 11,362,050

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent

Share capital 24 2 - - 2
Retained earnings  5,671,658 (25,289) (67,691) 5,578,678
Total equity  5,671,660 (25,289) (67,691) 5,578,680

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 14 62,805 - - 62,805
Lease liabilities 21 155,140 1,218,050 - 1,373,190
Total non-current liabilities  217,945 1,218,050 - 1,435,995

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18 4,031,311 - - 4,031,311
Provisions 19 - - 83,805 83,805
Loans and borrowings 20 60,006 - - 60,006
Lease liabilities 21 48,213 124,040 - 172,253
Total current liabilities

 4,139,530 124,040 83,805 4,347,375

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 4,357,475 1,342,090 83,805 5,783,370

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 10,029,135 1,316,801 16,114 11,362,050

HERCULES SITE SERVICES PLC

__________________________________________________________________________________________

-  57  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Income statement for the year ended
30 September 2020

 UK GAAP
previously

reported

IFRS
transition

Prior year
adjustments

IFRS as
adjusted

  £ £ £ £

Revenue  22,950,757 - - 22,950,757
Cost of sales  (18,590,479) - (57,427) (18,647,906)
Gross profit  4,360,278

- (57,427) 4,302,851

Other operating income  395,549 - - 395,549
Administrative expenses  (3,753,534) 53,871 (2,083) (3,701,746)
Profit from operations  1,002,293 53,871 (59,510) 996,654

Fair value gains/losses  79,331 - - 79,331
Finance income  15,278 - - 15,278
Finance costs  (7,360) (73,483) - (80,843)
Profit before tax expense  1,089,542 (19,612) (59,510) 1,010,420

Taxation  186,938 - 11,306 198,244

Total comprehensive income

1,276,480

(19,612)

(48,204)

1,208,664

The IFRS adjustments noted above relate to the capitalisation of leases under IFRS 16, and the subsequent impact
on depreciation, profits on disposal of assets and interest payable, together with the removal of the rental cost
previously recognised under FRS 102.

The other adjustments noted above relate to the Inclusion of a prior years provision for the underpayment of
taxes under the Construction Industry Scheme, as further detailed in note 19.